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         The  purposes  of  this research were 1) to  study  the well  learning  behavior levels  of  Mathayomsuksa 3 

students  under Office of the Private Education Commission in Nakhonpathom province. 2) to compare  the well  learning 

behavior  levels  of  Mathayomsuksa 3 students  under Office of the Private Education Commission  in  Nakhon  Pathom  province 

with different personal factors. 3) to study  the social environmental factors and  the psychological factors influencing in the well  

learning behavior  levels  of  Mathayomsuksa 3 students  under Office of the Private Education Commission in  Nakhon  Pathom  

province. This research made a study of  a sample of  334  Mathayomsuksa 3 students  in  8  schools  under  Office  of  the  Private

Education Commission  in  Nakhon  Pathom  province. The sample  were 334 Mathayomsuksa 3 students in 8 schools under 

Office of the Private Education Commission  in  Nakhon  Pathom  province  in  academic  year  2009 The  samples  were  derived 

by two-stage random sampling. The data was collected during October 2009 to January 2010. The data-gathering instruments used 

in the research were a questionnaire and in-depth interviewing with personal factors, the social environmental factors and 

psychological factors and well  learning behavior’s students. The data were analyzed by frequency, percentage, mean, standard 

deviation, t-test, One-way ANOVA, stepwise  multiple  regression  analysis  and  content analysis. 

The research findings were as follows: 

1) The well learning behavior levels of  Mathayomsuksa 3 students  under Office of the Private Education Commission 

in Nakhon Pathom province was at a moderate level  in over all but considering in each item found that examination practicing 

and work assignment were high level in order. Pre-studying, classroom practicing, learning management and lesson reviewing 

were at a moderate level.

2) The well learning behavior levels  of  Mathayomsuksa 3 students under Office of the Private Education Commission 

in  Nakhon  Pathom  province with different personal factors were found that school size, grade point average, parent’s education,

parent’s occupations and student’s allowance were not significance differences. Considering with sex and income averages’ 

parents  had  significance  differences  at  the  .05 .

3) The  social  environmental  factors and  the psychological  factors  influencing  in  the well  learning behavior  levels

of  Mathayomsuksa 3 students under Office of the Private Education Commission in  Nakhon  Pathom  province were found that 

learning  awareness  was selected by  ranking  no.1, learning’s atmosphere was selected  by  ranking no.2 and  family supportive

was selected by ranking no.3  can be predicted to operation effectively of well learning behavior at 28.4 %, 11.6 % and 1.4 %  

respectively with statistical significance at the level of .05 learning  awareness, learning’s atmosphere and family supportive can 

be  predict  to  operation effectively in students’ well learning behavior  at  41.3 % as  follows :
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(Consciousness)  (Attitudes)     

 (Wolman,Benjamin V.  1973 : 38) 

(Good 1973 : 156) 

 (Krathwohl 1974,  2543 : 8) 

 (affective  

domain)

 (conscious of something) 

 (2540 : 36) 

 (2542 : 18) 

(Awareness) 

 (2546 : 10)  (Awareness) 

(2523 : 133) 

(Cognitive Domain) 
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 (2539 : 40) 

 (2548 : 8) 

 2 

 2 

    5.1.2

(Personality Characteristics)  (Motive)

 (Stored information and past experience) 
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, (Engel,Kollat  and Backwell 1968 , 

 2546 : 34)

 3

Personality Characteristic Learning

Motivation Perception

Attitude

Awareness

Behavior

Values

Personality Characteristic 

 : J.F.Engle, D.T.Kollat, and R.D.Backwell, Consumer behavior (New York : Holt, Rinehart 

and  Winston , 1968), 34 - 35. 

 (2523 : 142) 

1.

2.

3.

4.
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5.

6.

 (cognitive process) 

   5.1.3

 (Awareness) 

 (Hypothetical construct) 

 (Conscious of Something)  (Recognition) 

(  2541 : 39) 

1.  (Interview) 

(Structure interview) 

 (Unstructured interview) 

2.  (Questionnaire) 

3.  (Checklist) 
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(John W.Best  1981 : 181 – 182 ) 

 (Likert’s scale) 

 5 

 4 

 3 

 2 

 1 

 1 

 2 

 3 

 4 

 5 

4.  (Rating scale) 

 –  –  3 

5.  (Semantic differential technique  S.D.) 

 7 

 (Rate) 

 7  (2539 : 31) 

 “ ”  “ ”

 2  2 

5.1.4

 2 
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 2 

1.

2.

 (  2525 : 79 – 105) 

 (2533 : 177) 

 (affective domain) 

 (knowledge) 

 (2535 : 10 – 12) 

 – 

  (Bleckler  1986 ,   2544 : 35) 

3

 1.   (Cognitive  Component)

                   2.    (Affective  Component) 

                   3.  (Behavioral  Component)   (Act ion  

Tendency)  
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(   2543 : 9 - 10 ) 

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.2

       5.2.1
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 (Garder 1959 : 226) 

 2 

 2 

 (Murray,  2545 : 10 - 11) 

 (Role expectation) 

 (Gross,  2544 : 7) 

 (2524 : 128) 

 (2529 : 16) 

 (2540 : 13 – 14) 
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 (2542 : 6) 

 (2546 : 20) 

       5.2.2

  (Hurlock 1973 ,   2543 : 88) 

 (   2543 : 

89)
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      5.2.3

 (Nadler and Lawler, 

  2535 : 67 – 69)  3 

1.

2.

3.

 (   2530 : 20) 

 “ ”

1.  “ ”

2.

3. 

 (2545 : 12) 
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1.

2.

3.

 (Expectation) 

 (Getzels,  2542 : 66 - 68) 

 (Getzels)

 2 

1.  (Nomothetic Dimension) 

 (Institution) (Organization)  (Role) 

 (Expectation) 

2.  (Idiographic Dimension) 

 (Individual)  (Personality) 

 (Need - Disposition) 
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       5.2.4

 (2538 : 20 - 21)  (Expectancy 

Theory)  V.I.E (V.I.E Theory) 

 Vroom 

 3 

1. Expectancy 

2. Instrumentality 

3. Valence 

 4  (Vroom) 

: ,  (  : 

, 2545) , 8 
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 (2536 : 24 – 26) 

 (Valence : V) 

 (V) 

 (Instrumentality : I) 

 -1  1  I = 1 

 I = 0 

 (Expectancy : E)

(  ) 
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 (E = O) 

 0  1 

 (2543 : 57) 

(Efficacy Expectation) 

(Bandura, 1977)  Bandura (1986)  (Perceived 

Self-Efficacy)

 2 

 2 

(Cognitive) 

 (Self - efficacy) 
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 (outcome expectancy) 

 (outcome expectancy) 

 (Outcome Expectation) 

 5

 : ,  (  : 

, 2543), 58. 
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 6

 : ,  ( :

, 2543) , 59.

 (Bandura, 1978) 

 4 

1.  (Mastery Experiences) 

2.  (Modeling) 

  3.  (Verbal Persuasion) 
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4.  (Emotional Arousal) 

(Broom  1978 ,  2533 : 9 )

 2 

1. (Value)

2.

(Expecency)

2

 30 
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(

2546 : 13) 

  ( 2545 : 3-6 , 

2550 : 17) 

5.2.5
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 (

  2544 : 47) 

           5.2.5.1 (Perception)

 (2533 : 43) 

  (2544 : 48)

  (2541 : 128)  

1.

2.

   7

               Stimulus                                    Perception                                    Response                 

               ( )                                      ( )                                  ( )

 : ,  ( : , 2541), 119. 
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(2548 : 1) 

(Concious) 

 (Sensation)  

 (2549 : 1)  

(Selection)  (Organization)  

(Interpretation)

 (2529 : 93 - 97)

2

1.  (Sensation) 

2.  (Perception) 

 (Reception) (Vision)  (Audition) 

 (Skin Senses) 

(Perception) 

(Learning)

 (Sensory Organ) 

(Concept) 

 (Attitude) 

5
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      5.2.5.2

 (2529 : 93 - 97) (Perception is 

learned)

 (Perception is selective) 

                      1.  

                             1.1  

                             1.2  

5.2.5.3

 (2533 : 43  - 45)

 2 

                        1.  (Intensity and size)

  2. (Contrast) 

  3.  (Repetition) 

     4.  (Movement) 

                      1.  (Interest) 

                      2.  (Expectancy) 
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                      3.  (Need) 

                      4. (Value)

 (Bruner and Goodman 1947 : 33 - 44) 

  (2529 : 93-37) 

                      1. 

                      2.

2

                             2.1   (Physiologial Factor) 

                             2.2   (Phycological Factor) 

                                  1. 

                                  2. 

                                  3.  

                                  4.  

                                  5. 

                      3. 
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(2545 : 27 - 32) 

 3 

1.

 5 

2.

 3 

    2.1   (Figure and Ground) 

 (Figure)  (Ground) 

    2.2   (Grouping) 

    2.3  (Closure) 

3.  (Comprehension) 

 3 
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         5.2.5.4  (Stages of Perception) 

 (2545 : 33 - 36) 

 1. Field of Sensations

 1 

2. Sensory Percept

 (Recognition) 

3. Meaningful Percept  

 (Recognition)  (Memory) 

 5 

2
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 6.  

6.1

(   2548 : )

 (  2532 : 7) 
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(   2543 : 3)  

6.2

 600 

 300 

. . 2461 

. . 2454 

 18 . . 2492 

 10 . . 2501 

 (

 2532 : 27-30) . . 2476  

(

  2548 : 14) 



102

6.3

(2550 : 4)  

 5 

 5 . .

 1 

6.4

(2550 : 4) 

. .

2550   13 

               13

           1.   

          2.    

          3.

        4.   

 (1)

          5.    

          6.    

          7.    
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          8.  

         9.  

         10. 

(2550 : 6)

. . 2550  

  15

  15  

6.5

 2  1 

 2 



104

 49    (

 1  

2,

[ ]    4   2552   www.npt1.obec.go.th , www.npt2.obec.go.th)

7.

 (2530 : )

 1-3 

 2526 - 2527  520 

 3 

 (2533 : )

 2 
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 0.01

 2  0.01 

 (2541 : )

1 - 3

 .05 

 (2543 : 87 - 91) 

5

(2545 : )

 ( . .)  

( . .)  

  2544    328 

.01  9  
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10

 6 

(2547 : 52 - 55) 

  3  

3

  .01  .713

 .01  

  .05 

 (2547 : )

 1 

 2546  

 1  2546  85 

 .01  6 

 14  
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 4 

(2547 : )

 1 – 6 

1 - 6  

1.50

  167 

.01

 (2547 : )

 2.00 1  2547  426 

(Chi-Square)

 (Cramer’s V) 

/

  (2547 : 79 - 85)
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2  2546 

9  100  900  900 

(LASSI) 10  F-Test   Tukey  

 (2548 : )

 5 

   (2548 : 86 - 90)  

3

3

2547  377 

4
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 (2549 : 139 - 142) 

 .05 

 .05 

 (2549 : )

3

  197  

 .05  7 

5

  (2549 : )

/ ,

  400

 t-test  F-test  

.05

(2550 : )

  368 
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22.90 .001

 (2550 : )

 3 

 342 

 .05  7 

 (2550 : )

 3 

 3

  3 

 337 

   

 3 

 .01

(2550 : )

 4 

 4 ( .4 - .6) 324

 t-test  F-test 

LSD
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.05

 .05

 (2551 : 88 - 91)

3

2

 3 

 2  859  2  (Two - Stage 

Random Sampling) 

 (Path Analysis)  8.30 (LISREL 8.30)

 6 

  .01 

 .509 - .259  

 31 

 (Brown and Holzman  1955 : 75 – 84) 

 (The Survey of Study Habits and Attitudes – SSHA) 

 12  455 

 .48   .51 
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 (Haslam and Brown  1968 : 223) 

74

 (The Brown – Holtman Effective Study Course) 

(Brown – Holtman Survey of Study Habits Attitudes)  The  Brown – 

Holtman Effective Study Course 

 (The Effective Study Test) 

 (Carter 1961 : 51–56)

 7   8  725 

(Stan-ford   Achievement Test – SAT) 

  (The Henmon – Nelson Test of Mental Ability) 

 (California Study Methods Survey – CSMS) 

 (Khan  1969 : 216 – 221) 

 8  1,038  509 

529

 .186 
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 (Diener  1970 : 396 – 400) 

2 , 3 

 4   138  

 (Anderson 1970 : 135 – 152) 

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.
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 (Light and Alexakos 1970 : 450) 

 30  3  1  2 

 3 

 (Renn’s lnventory of Stydy Habits) 

 (t – test)  (Analysis of Variance) 

 .01 

 (Desiderato  and  Koskinen  1969 : 162)

 (Briggs and  Morry 1971, 

2535 : 34) 

 1  20 

 (The Robinson SQ 3R)  5 

 .05 

 ( Hergenharn, Christian W. 1990 : 5028) 

 6 

1.  CPI ( The California  Test 

of Personality ) 
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2.

3.

 ( Marjoribank 1991 : 103 - 109 ) 

 11  158  PrimaryMental 

Ability

 Primary Mental Ability  Primary Mental Ability 

  3  
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8.

                (Independent  Variables) (Dependent   Variables)

2.

      2.1

      2.2

  1.

    2. 

    3.

    4.

    5.

    6.

1.

      1.1

      1.2

      1.3

   8



  3 

  3  

 (Descriptive Research)   1. 

3

2.

3

3.

3

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

1.

3

 2552  16 

2,003   1

117
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   1 3

  16

 3 

18

10

16

33

79

63

69

83

74

34

1,500

74

208

360

514

121
1,500

247

2,003

 : ,

 1 2 ,

 [ ]  4  2552  www.npt1.obec.go.th, 

www.npt2.obec.go.th

3

 2552   
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  334    8  

  (Taro Yamane 1988 ,  :  2543 : 284 - 285)  

 95 

 5

  n         =    2
1 Ne

N

 n        =    
2

05.020031

2003

          =        334 

    n        = 

 N       =

 e        = 

0.05  95%

 (Two-Stage Random Sampling)

 (Taro Yamane 1988,  : 

 2543 : 284 - 285)  3 

 2552   2,003  

334

  1.   2

1,500   11 1,500

 5 (Simple Random Sampling)  

 50 1,500   6  

1,500   2   8

2.   8 

  2 
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 2 3

  8

 3 

7

6

12

27

31

1,500

27

133

1,500 91

334

2.

2

2 . 1   (I n d e p e n d e n t   V a r i a b l e s) 

        

        2.1.1

                   2.1.1.1  

                   2.1.1.2  

                   2.1.1.3  

                   2.1.1.4  

                   2.1.1.5

                   2.1.1.6

                   2.1.1.7

                   2.1.1.8

                   2.1.1.9
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 2.1.2

                   2.1.2.1   

                                        2.1.2.2

                   2.1.2.3   

                         2.1.3

                  2.1.3.1  

                 2.1.3.2

                    2.2  (Dependent Variables)

      2.2.1.  

            2.2.1.1

            2.2.1.2

            2.2.1.3

            2.2.1.4

            2.2.1.5

            2.2.1.6

3.

  2

             1.   (Questionnaire)   5

  1  

  (Checklist)   9

 2 

 ( Rating Scale )  (Likert' s  Rating  Scale )  5 
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             5  1 

      4  2 

      3  3 

      2  4 

      1  5 

 3 

(Rating Scale) 

  (Likert' s  Rating  Scale )   5

             5  1 

      4  2 

      3  3 

      2  4 

      1  5 

  4  

6

 (Rating Scale)   (Likert' s  

Rating  Scale)   5

             5  1 

      4  2 

      3  3 

      2  4 

      1  5 

  5  

 (Open  Ended) 
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  2.  (In-depth Interview) 

 (Unstructured Interview) 

3

 6  

6  6 

4 . 

       

  1.

                          1.1

                          1.2  

                          1.3  

    1.4  

  3

 (Index of Item Objective Congruence : IOC)   

  (  2543  : 117 ) 
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                   + 1  

                   -  1  

                                           0

    =IOC
R

N

                        IOC    

                       R

                         N     

    IOC 0.5

  0.67 - 1.00  

     1.5  (Reliability) 

 (Try out) 3

  30

1.6  (Reliability)

(Rating Scale) 

 (Cronbarch’s alpha coefficient) 

( - Coefficient)  (  2548 : 69 - 70)

2

2

1
1

t

i

s

s

K

K

     =  

 K    =  

2

i
S     =  

2

p
S     =  
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 .7860 

 .7739 

 .8307 

 .8468 

 .8088 

  .9055 

7

2.

 (In – Depth Interview) 

    2.1 

    2.2  

    2.3

5.

1.



126

     1.1  

   8 

     1.2  

3

. . 2552 . . 2553 

      1.3  

  334

2.

3

       2.1  

   3 

            2.2

 3 

(Purposive Selective) 

3

 6  3 

  3 

 17 . . 2552

      2.3  
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                 2.3.1

2.3.1.1

2.3.1.2

2.3.1.3

                  2.3.2 

2.3.2.1

2.3.2.2

                  2.3.3 

2.3.3.1

2.3.3.2

                  2.3.4 

6.

1.

 SPSS 

1.1 (Frequency) 

 (Percentage) 

  1.2

 (Mean) 

 (S.D.)   (Best 1981 : 179 - 187)

 4.50 – 5.00

3.50 – 4.49

2.50 – 3.49

1.50 – 2.49

1.00 – 1.49 
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 1.3  

(Mean) (S.D.) 

  (Best 1981 : 179 - 187)

 4.50 – 5.00

3.50 – 4.49

2.50 – 3.49

1.50 – 2.49

1.00 – 1.49 

 1.4    6  

(Mean)

(S.D.)   (Best 1981 : 179 - 187)

 4.50 – 5.00

3.50 – 4.49

2.50 – 3.49

1.50 – 2.49

1.00 – 1.49 

 1.5   t-test 

(Independent samples)  (One-way 

ANOVA)

 Least Significant  Difference (LSD )

 1.6 

 (Pearson’s 

Product - moment Correlation Coefficient) 

 1.7  

 (Stepwise Multiple Regression

Analysis)
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           2.

3

(Content

Analysis)



 4 

  “

  3  

”    3 

 2552  

  334   334  100

 8 

  1 3

  2

3

  3  3

  4

  3

  5

3

  6  

3

  7 (Content Analysis) 

3

130
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  8

3

 (Content Analysis) 

  1 3

  3

  334

(Frequency) (Percentage) 

 3

  3 3

1.

146 43.71

188 56.29

334 100.00 

2.

1,500 110 32.93

1,500 224 67.07

334 100.00 

3.

2.00 27 8.08

2.01 – 2.50 44 13.18

2.51 – 3.00 102 30.54

3.01  161 48.20

334 100.00 
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  3  ( )

4.

83 24.86 

64 19.16

/ . 82 24.55

/ . 43 12.87

62 18.56

334 100.00 

5.

114 34.13

61 18.26

/ . 67 20.06

/ . 38 11.38

54 16.17

334 100.00 

6.

57 17.07

 / 44 13.17

/ / 57 17.07

39 11.67

/ 130 38.92

7 2.10

334 100.00 

7.

53 15.87

 / 25 7.49

/ / 60 17.96

36 10.78

/ 132 39.52

28 8.38

334 100.00 
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 3 ( )

8.

 10,000 / 54 16.17

10,001 – 15,000 / 90 26.95

15,001 – 20,000 / 58 17.37

20,001 – 25,000 / 40 11.97

25,001 – 30,000 / 32 9.58

30,000 / 60 17.96

334 100.00 

9.

314 94.01

20 5.99

334 100.00 

  3

3

   1. 3

188   56.29   146   43.71 

               2. 3

1,500   224   67.07

1,500   110   32.93 

                3. 3

  3.01  161   48.20

2.51 – 3.00    102   30.54 2.00

  27   8.08 
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4. 3

  83    24.86 

/ .   82   24.55

/ .   43  12.87 

5. 3

  114  

34.13 / .   67    20.06

/ .   38   11.38 

6. 3

/   130    38.92

  57    17.07   / /   57  

  17.07    7  

  2.10 

7.   3  

/   132    39.52

/ /   60    17.96  / 

  25   7.49 

8. 3

10,001 – 15,000 /   90

  26.95 30,000 /   60  

  17.96   25,001 – 30,000 /   32

  9.58 
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9. 3

  314   94.01

20   5.99 

    2

  3 

  3 

( X ) (S.D.)  4

  4 ( X ) (S.D.)

( X ) (S.D.)

1.

4.30 .724 1

2.

4.28 .747 2

3.

4.13 .850 4

4.

4.25 .807 3

5.

/ / 3.94 .980 5

6. /

3.49 1.013 6

4.07 .580 -
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  4 3

( X  = 4.07 , 

S.D. = .580)

  ( X  = 4.30 , 

S.D. = .724)

2   ( X  = 4.28 , S.D. = .747)

 3   ( X  = 4.25 , S.D. = .807)    

/

 ( X  = 3.49 , S.D. =  1.013) 

  5 ( X ) (S.D.)

( X ) (S.D.)

1. 3.84 1.007 3

2. 3.72 .942 5

3. 3.80 .901 4

4.

3.93 .781 2

5.

4.17 .793 1

6.

3.69 .947 6

7. /

3.24 1.029 7

3.77 .640 -
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  5 3

  ( X  = 3.77, S.D. 

= .640)

  ( X  = 4.17, 

S.D. =  .793)

2   ( X  = 3.93, S.D. = .781)

 3  ( X  = 3.84, S.D. = 1.007)     

/

 ( X  = 3.24 ,              

S.D. = 1.029) 

  6 ( X ) (S.D.)

( X ) (S.D.)

1. 3.37 1.085 10

2.

3.22 .966 14

3. 3.26 1.054 12

4.

3.32 .847 11

5. 3.54 .829 5

6. 3.62 .874 4

7. 2.62 1.121 15

8. 3.47 .976 7

9. 3.25 1.019 13

10.

3.80 .911 2
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  6  ( )

( X ) (S.D.)

11.

3.85 .776 1

12.

3.65 .869 3

13.

3.45 .966 8

14.

3.44 .962 9

15.

3.54 .960 6

3.43 .461 -

  6   3 

 ( X  = 3.43, 

S.D. = .461)

  ( X  = 3.85, S.D. =  .776)  

2   ( X = 3.80, S.D. = .911)

 3  ( X  = 3.65, S.D. = .869) 

 ( X  = 2.62, S.D. = 1.121) 
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 7 ( X ) (S.D.)

( X ) (S.D.)

1.

4.08 .771 3

2.

4.07 .795 4

3.

4.44 .719 1

4.

4.05 .844 5

5.

3.90 .888 7

6.

3.94 .807 6

7.

3.86 .820 8

8.

4.12 .845 2

4.06 .552 -

 7 3

( X  = 4.06 , S.D. = .552)  

  ( X

= 4.44, S.D. =  .719)  

2 ( X  = 4.12, S.D. = .845)  
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 3  ( X  = 4.08, S.D. = .771)

 ( X  = 3.86, S.D. = .820)

 8 ( X ) (S.D.)

( X ) (S.D.)

1.

4.15 .808 5

2.

4.13 .825 6

3.

4.22 .764 4

4.

4.09 .944 7

5.

4.05 .899 8

6. 4.28 .778 1

7. 4.24 .846 3

8. 4.28 .829 2

4.18 .581 -

  8 3

( X  = 4.18, S.D. 

= .581)

  ( X  = 4.28, 

S.D. =  .778) 

 2 ( X  = 4.28, S.D. =   .829)
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 3   ( X  = 4.12, S.D. = .846)    

 ( X  = 4.05, S.D. = .899) 

  3   3 

3

( X )

 (S.D.)   9

  9 ( X )  (S.D.) 

( X ) (S.D.)

1. 4.39 .862 1

2. 3.11 .923 4

3.

2.85 .992 5

4. 3.42 .923 3

5. 2.75 1.072 6

6. 3.89 .957 2

3.40 .667 -

  9  3 

( X  = 3.40, S.D. = .667)

  ( X  = 4.39,     

S.D. =   .862) 
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 2   ( X  = 3.89, S.D. = .957)

  3  

 ( X  = 2.75, S.D. = 1.072) 

 10 ( X ) (S.D.)

( X ) (S.D.)

1. 3.82 .919 1

2. 3.53 .970 3

3. 3.32 1.973 4

4. 2.11 1.212 6

5. 2.86 1.046 5

6. 3.66 .935 2

3.22 .630 -

 10 3

( X  = 3.22, S.D. = .630)

 ( X  = 3.82, 

S.D. =   .919) 

 2  ( X  = 3.66, S.D. = .935)

 3  ( X  = 3.53, S.D. = .970)

 ( X  = 2.11, S.D. = 1.212)
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 11 ( X ) (S.D.)

( X ) (S.D.)

1. 3.17 1.030 3

2. 2.89 .980 5

3. 3.14 .985 4

4. 3.29 1.018 1

5. 3.28 .998 2

3.16 .779 -

 11 3

     ( X

= 3.16, S.D. = .779)

            ( X  = 

3.29, S.D. =  1.018)

 2   ( X  = 3.28, S.D. = .998)

 3   ( X  = 3.17, S.D. = 1.030)

 ( X  = 2.89, S.D. = .980) 
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 12  ( X ) (S.D.)

( X ) (S.D.)

1.

3.75 .825 2

2. 3.60 .867 7

3. 3.81 .804 1

4. 3.14 1.083 8

5.

3.68 .846 4

6. 2.66 1.061 9

7. 3.65 .797 6

8.

3.66 .780 5

9.

3.73 .890 3

3.52 .460 -

 12 3

( X  = 3.52, S.D. = .460) 

  ( X  = 3.81, S.D. =  .804)

 2  ( X  = 3.75 , S.D. = .825)

 3 ( X  = 3.73,     

S.D. = .890) 

 ( X  = 2.66, S.D. = 1.061) 
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 13 ( X ) (S.D.)

( X ) (S.D.)

1. 3.99 .885 2

2. 3.34 1.006 7

3. 3.99 .928 3

4.

4.15 .896 1

5. 3.86 .861 5

6. 3.80 .901 6

7.

3.91 .870 4

3.86 .564 -

 13 3

( X  = 3.86, S.D. =  .564)

( X  = 4.15, S.D. =  .896)

 2  ( X  = 3.99, S.D. = .885)

 3  ( X  = 3.99, S.D. = .928)

( X  = 3.34, S.D. = 1.006) 
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 14 ( X ) (S.D.)

( X ) (S.D.)

1.

3.32 .937 3

2. 3.29 .969 4

3. 2.90 1.072 7

4. 2.98 1.054 6

5. /

3.41 1.012 2

6. 2.99 .997 5

7. 3.48 .961 1

3.19 .700 -

 14 3

( X  = 3.19, S.D. =  .700)

 ( X  = 3.48,            

S.D. =  .961) /

 2 ( X  = 3.41, S.D. = 1.012)

  3  ( X  = 3.32,

S.D. = .937)

 ( X  = 2.90, S.D. = 1.072) 
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  4  3 

3

(t-test)  One – way ANOVA    15

  30

 15 ( X ) (S.D.)

 (t-test) 

X S.D. t

3.49 .520

3.32 .442
3.257*

*  .05 

 15 

3

.05

( X = 3.49 X = 3.32 )

  16  ( X ) (S.D.)

(t-test)

n X S.D. t

1,500 110 3.34 .438

1,500 224 3.42 .505
-1.405
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  16

3

.05

 17 ( X ) (S.D.)

n X S.D.

2.00 27 3.43 .599

2.01 – 2.50 44 3.43 .493

2.51 – 3.00 102 3.31 .481

3.01 161 3.43 .460

  17  

3

 3.01 ,  2.01 – 2.50, 

  2.00   2.51 – 3.00 ( X = 3.43 

, X =3.43, X = 3.43  3.31 )

  18

df SS MS F

3 1.054 .351

330 77.067 .234

333 78.121

1.504

 18

  3 

 .05 
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 19 ( X ) (S.D.)

n X S.D.

83 3.39 .473

64 3.40 .497

/ . 82 3.33 .443

/ . 43 3.41 .508

62 3.45 .526

 19 

, / .

( X = 3.45 , X = 3.41 X = 3.40 )

 20

df SS MS F

4 .573 .143

397 77.549 .236

333 78.121

.607

  20

  3 

 .05 
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  21 ( X ) (S.D.)

n X S.D.

114 3.39 .496

61 3.40 .467

/ . 67 3.43 .475

/ . 38 3.29 .559

54 3.40 .440

  21

/ , .

( X = 3.43 , X = 3.40 X = 3.40 )

 22

df SS MS F

4 .528 .132

329 77.593 .236

333 78.121

.559

  22

  3 

 .05 
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 23 ( X )  (S.D.) 

n X S.D.

57 3.38 .446

 / 44 3.51 .445

/ / 57 3.32 .512

39 3.35 .505

/ 130 3.39 .488

7 3.53 .603

  23

/

( X = 3.53 X = 3.51) / ,

( X = 3.39 X = 3.38 )

 24

df SS MS F

4 1.018 .255

322 74.780 .232

326 75.798

1.096

  24

  3 

.05
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 25 ( X ) (S.D.)

n
X

S.D.

53 3.39 .472

 / 25 3.39 .434

/ / 60 3.28 .558

36 3.45 .534

/ 132 3.42 .443

28 3.42 .510

    

 25 

 , /

( X = 3.45 , X = 3.42 X = 3.42 )

 26 

df SS MS F

5 .949 .190

328 77.172 .235

333 78.121

.806

  26

  3 

 .05 
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 27 ( X ) (S.D.)

n X S.D.

 10,000 / 54 3.37 .468

10,001 – 15,000 / 90 3.31 .472

15,001 – 20,000 / 58 3.46 .494

20,001 – 25,000 / 40 3.22 .498

25,001 – 30,000 / 32 3.46 .455

30,000 / 60 3.54 .471

  27  

30,000 /

( X = 3.54 )  15,001 – 20,000  /  25,001 – 30,000  

/ ( X = 3.46 X = 3.46 )

 28 

df SS MS F

5 3.598 .720

328 74.523 .227

333 78.121

3.167*

*  .05 

  28

  3

 .05 Least Significant  Difference (LSD )  29 
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 29 

  Least Significant  Difference (LSD ) 

10,000

./ .

( X =3.37)

10,001 – 

15,000

./

( X =3.31). 

15,001 – 

20,000

./ .

( X =3.46)

20,001 – 

25,000

./ .

( X =3.22)

25,001 – 

30,000

./ .

( X =3.46) 

30,000

./ .

( X =3.54)

 10,000 

./ .( X = 3.37) 
-

10,001 – 15,000 

./ .( X = 3.31) 
.0634 -

15,001 – 20,000

./ .  ( X = 3.46)
-.0923 -.1557 -

20,001 – 25,000 

./ .( X = 3.22) 
.1493 .0859 .2416*

-

25,001 – 30,000

./ .( X = 3.46) 
-.0851 -.1485 .0072 -.2344*

-

30,000 

./ .( X = 3.54) 
-.1708 -.2343* -.0786 -.3201* -.0858 -

  *  .05 

 29 

15,001 – 

20,000 / 20,001 – 25,000  

/ ( X  = 3.46 X  = 3.22 ) 30,000 /

10,001 – 15,000 / ( X  = 3.54 

X  = 3.31 )  25,001 – 30,000 /

20,001 – 25,000 / ( X  = 3.46 X  = 3.22 

) 30,000 /

20,001 – 25,000 / ( X  = 3.54 X  = 3.22 )

.05
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  30 ( X ) (S.D.)

(t-test)

X
S.D. t

3.39 .485

3.36 .481
.263

 30

3

 .05 

  5 

  3 

(X
1
) (X

2
) (X

3
) (X

4
)

(X
5
) (Y)

 3 

(Pearson’s Product moment Correlation Coefficient) 

 31



156

 31 

(n = 334) 
X

1
X

2
X

3
X

4
X

5
Y

X
1

1 .369** .326** .454** .364** .399**

X
2

1 .314** .365** .190** .332**

X
3

1 .391** .248** .521**

X
4

1 .484** .533**

X
5

1 .286**

Y 1

**  .01 

 31 

 3 

.01

.399

3

.01

.332

3

.01 .521

  3 

.01 .533

  3 

.01 .286
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   6 

  3 

 (X
1
)

 (X
2
)  (X

3
)

 (X
4
) (X

5
)

 3 

(Stepwise Multiple 

Regression Analysis)   32

 32 

R R
2

Adj R
2

R
2

change

b B t

(X
4
) .533 .284 .282 .284 .296 .337 6.826*

(X
3
) .632 .400 .396 .116 .364 .346 7.429*

(X
1
) .643 .413 .408 .014 .111 .133 2.757*

Constant(a) = .495                                       S.E. =  .194                       Over all F =  77.475* 

*  .05 

 32 

 (X
4
)

3

 (X
4
)  1 

28.4 t-test 6.826  .05 

 (X
3
)  2 

11.6 t-test 7.429 .05

 (X
1
)  3 

1.4 t-test 2.757
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 .05 

 41.3 

.194

ˆ  = .495 +.296(X
4
 ) +.364(X

3
 ) +.111(X

1
)

 = .337 Zˆ
(x4)

  +.346 Z
(x3)

  +.133 Z
(x1)

  7  (Content Analysis) 

  3 

 (Content Analysis) 

3
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  8 

 3 

3

6

6   6

2

 (Content Analysis) 
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 5 

  “

 3 ”

 (Descriptive Research)   1. 

3

  2. 

3

3.

3

  3  

 2552   8   334

(Two-Stage Random Sampling)  

(Frequency)  (Percentage)  

(Mean) (Standard Deviation)   (t-test) 

 (One-way ANOVA)  (Stepwise 

Multiple Regression Analysis)  (Content  Analysis)

3

168
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1. 3

3.86 , 3.52  , 3.40 , 3.22  , 3.19   3.16

2. 3

.05

  3  

.05

.05  15,001 – 20,000 /

20,001 – 25,000 /

30,000 /

 10,001 – 15,000 /  25,001 – 30,000 /

 20,001 – 25,000  

/ 30,000 /

20,001 – 25,000 /

3.

 3 
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3

    28.4 t-test

6.826 .05

11.6 t-test 7.429

 .05 

1.4 t-test 2.757 .05

 41.3 

.194

ˆ  = .495 +.296(X
4
 ) +.364(X

3
 ) +.111(X

1
)

       ˆ   = .337 Z
(x4)

  +.346 Z
(x3)

  +.133 Z
(x1)

1.

  3  

(2550)

 4 

 (2549)  
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  (

 Christine Ward  2549 )   (2525 : 42)  

 (Good  

1973 : 7)  
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 6 

 6 

 4 

2.

3

 (2548)   

. 13 – 15 

3
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 (2541) 

 (2524 : 182 - 187) 

1,500

1,500

3

(2547) 

 1 

  (2550)  

 3 

 3 
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(2545) 

 ( . .)  

(2550) 

 4 

 .05   

(Taylor 1961) 

 (2540) 
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3

 (2547)          

 1 

(2549) 

3

 (2550) 

 4 

 .05  

 (2540)  

 – / .
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3

(2547)

 1 

 (2541) 

 / / /

  3

 (2550) 

  94.01 

 (2545) 

3

 .05



177

 (2530) 

 (2547) 

 1 

 (2545) 

 3 

 (Erikson 1987   2548) 5

3

 .05

 (2546)  10,000

- 30

 2540 , 

  (2547)  
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 (2545)  (2532) 

 (20,001 - 30,000 )

2528 , 

 3   2550)  

10,001 –  30,000 

   

3. 3

  3

3
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  28.4 .05

 (2549)

(2547) 

 1 - 6 

 (2525) 

3

11.6 .05  (2540) 

 – 
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(2549)  

 3

 .05  

 (2551) 

 3 2

.01

   

 (Lawrence  1976)
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. . 2542  
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3

1.4 .05

 (2550)
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 3 

 3 

 .01 
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  (2541) 

(Zeer 1969 ,  3  2550)  

3

41.3 .194 3

 (2525) 

  (2547)  (2542)  
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Index  of   Item  Objective  Congruence 

 33 

1 2 3 IOC

1. +1 +1 +1 3.00 1.00

2. +1 +1 -1 1.00 0.33

3. +1 +1 +1 3.00 1.00

4. +1 +1 +1 3.00 1.00

5. +1 +1 +1 3.00 1.00

6. +1 +1 +1 3.00 1.00

7.

/

+1 0 +1 2.00 0.67

8. +1 +1 +1 3.00 1.00

9. +1 +1 0 2.00 0.67

10. +1 +1 +1 3.00 1.00
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 33 ( )

1 2 3 IOC

11. +1 +1 +1 3.00 1.00

12. -1 +1 +1 1.00 0.33

13. +1 +1 +1 3.00 1.00

14. +1 +1 +1 3.00 1.00

15. / +1 +1 0 2.00 0.67

16. +1 +1 +1 3.00 1.00

17. +1 +1 +1 3.00 1.00

18. -1 +1 +1 1.00 0.33

19. +1 +1 +1 3.00 1.00

20. +1 +1 +1 3.00 1.00

21. -1 +1 +1 1.00 0.33

22. +1 +1 +1 3.00 1.00

23. +1 +1 +1 3.00 1.00

24. +1 +1 +1 3.00 1.00
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 33 ( )

1 2 3 IOC

25. +1 +1 +1 3.00 1.00

26. +1 +1 +1 3.00 1.00

27. +1 +1 +1 3.00 1.00

28. +1 +1 +1 3.00 1.00

29. +1 +1 +1 3.00 1.00

30. +1 +1 0 2.00 0.67

31. +1 +1 +1 3.00 1.00

32. +1 +1 +1 3.00 1.00
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 33 

1 2 3 IOC

+1 +1 -1 1.00 0.331.

2. +1 +1 +1 3.00 1.00

3. +1 +1 +1 3.00 1.00

4. +1 +1 +1 3.00 1.00

5. +1 +1 +1 3.00 1.00

6. +1 +1 0 2.00 0.67

7. 0 +1 -1 0.00 0.00

8. +1 +1 +1 3.00 1.00

9. +1 +1 +1 3.00 1.00

10. +1 +1 +1 3.00 1.00

11. -1 +1 +1 1.00 0.33
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 33 ( )

1 2 3 IOC

12. +1 +1 +1 3.00 1.00

13. +1 +1 +1 3.00 1.00

14. +1 +1 +1 3.00 1.00

15. +1 +1 +1 3.00 1.00

16. -1 +1 +1 1.00 0.33

17. +1 +1 +1 3.00 1.00

18. +1 +1 +1 3.00 1.00

19. +1 +1 +1 3.00 1.00

20. +1 +1 +1 3.00 1.00
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 33

1 2 3 IOC

1. +1 +1 +1 3.00 1.00

2. +1 +1 +1 3.00 1.00

3. +1 +1 +1 3.00 1.00

4. +1 +1 +1 3.00 1.00

5. +1 +1 +1 3.00 1.00

6. +1 +1 +1 3.00 1.00

7. +1 +1 +1 3.00 1.00

8. +1 +1 +1 3.00 1.00

9. +1 +1 +1 3.00 1.00

10. +1 +1 +1 3.00 1.00

11. +1 +1 +1 3.00 1.00

12. +1 +1 +1 3.00 1.00

13. +1 +1 +1 3.00 1.00

14. +1 +1 +1 3.00 1.00

15. +1 +1 +1 3.00 1.00
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 33 ( )

1 2 3 IOC

16. +1 +1 +1 3.00 1.00

17. +1 +1 +1 3.00 1.00

18. -1 +1 +1 1.00 0.33

19. +1 +1 +1 3.00 1.00

20. +1 +1 +1 3.00 1.00

21. +1 +1 +1 3.00 1.00

22. +1 +1 +1 3.00 1.00

23. +1 +1 +1 3.00 1.00

24. +1 +1 +1 3.00 1.00

25. +1 +1 +1 3.00 1.00

26. +1 +1 +1 3.00 1.00

27. +1 +1 +1 3.00 1.00

28. +1 +1 +1 3.00 1.00

29. +1 +1 +1 3.00 1.00

30. +1 +1 +1 3.00 1.00

31. +1 +1 +1 3.00 1.00



215

 33 ( )

1 2 3 IOC

32. +1 +1 +1 3.00 1.00

33. +1 +1 +1 3.00 1.00

34.. +1 +1 +1 3.00 1.00

35. +1 +1 0 2.00 0.67

36. +1 +1 +1 3.00 1.00

37. +1 +1 +1 3.00 1.00

38. +1 +1 +1 3.00 1.00

39. / +1 +1 +1 3.00 1.00

40. +1 +1 +1 3.00 1.00

41. +1 +1 +1 3.00 1.00
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